

07 - 607 NOV 5 - 2007

No. 07-
===== OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AGUSTÍN AGUAYO,

Petitioner,

v.

**PETE GEREN, Secretary,
Department of the Army,**

Respondent.

=====
Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

=====
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
=====

PETER GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
JAMES H. FELDMAN, JR.
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<u>PETITION</u>	
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
TEXT OF STATUTE and REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
a. Procedural History	3
b. Statement of Facts	5
c. Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
1. The opinion of the court below disallowing a conscientious objector claim because the applicant's beliefs were not developed through "study or contemplation" conflicts with decisions of other Circuits, while violating the Religious Freedom Restoration Act and the First Amendment's Establishment Clause	16
2. The decision below is contrary to this Court's precedent enforcing the "basis in fact" test	21

<p>3. The acceptance by the court below of "reasons" for denying a CO application proffered by the Army only during the litigation affords less civilian scrutiny to the military decision than is required by this Court's "basis in fact" test</p>	24
CONCLUSION	26

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit	
B. Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia	
C. Orders denying rehearing and rehearing en banc	
D. Applicable regulations: 32 C.F.R. part 75 (2006)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</u> 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	21
<u>Caverly v. United States,</u> 429 F.2d 92 (8th Cir. 1970)	19
<u>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust,</u> 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	21
<u>DeWalt v. Commanding Officer,</u> 476 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1973)	22
<u>Dickinson v. United States,</u> 346 U.S. 389 (1953)	3, 22, 24

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971) 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 17

Hager v. Secretary of the Air Force,
938 F.2d 1449 (1st Cir. 1991) 24

Kemp v. Bradley, 457 F.2d 627 (8th Cir. 1972) 19

Lobis v. Secretary of the Air Force,
519 F.2d 304 (1st Cir. 1975) 19

Parisi v. Davidson, 405 U.S. 34 (1972) 3, 15, 17

Peckat v. Lutz, 451 F.2d 366 (4th Cir. 1971) 19

Reiser v. Stone, 791 F.Supp. 1072 (E.D.Pa. 1992) 19

Rothfuss v. Resor, 443 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1971) 22

Schlanger v. Seamans, 401 U.S. 487 (1971) 16

Sicurella v. United States, 348 U.S. 385 (1955) 23

United States v. Burton,
472 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1973) 19

United States v. Hesse, 417 F.2d 141 (8th Cir. 1969) . 19

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 21

United States v. Stetter,
445 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1971) 19

United States v. Timmons,
464 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1972) 19

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) 18, 19

Witmer v. United States, 348 U.S. 375 (1955) 22-24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I (religion) 16-19

U.S. Const. amend. V (due process) 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 16

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1, 2, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c) 16

28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 17
32 C.F.R. part 75 passim
S.Ct. R. 13.1, 13.3, 13.5 2
S.Ct. Rule 14.1(g) 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Army Reg. AR 600-43 3, 8, 9, 11, 12
Dept. of Defense Directive No. 1300.6 (May 10, 1968) 17
WILLIAM JAMES, THE VARIETIES OF RELIGIOUS
EXPERIENCE, lect. 10, at 194 (Collier 1961) 20
